
Madurd Regiorul Offi<c
1't FloorYMCA Building. Opp Astoria Hotels, 70

feet Road, Ellis Naqar
Madurai- 625016, Ph : 0452-23w205
e-maii rol0'15@ sib.co.in

TENDER CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

WHEREAS the Authorised Officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notice dated 05-08-2022

to the borrower 1) Mrs.Karunya Devi S, Proprietrix of lws.Manish Pyro Oil, No.4/46,

Sholavanthan Road, Nagari, Madurai, Twnilnadu-625221, also at, No:4/46, Ayyankottai,
Nagari, Madurai, Tamilnadu-625221 and Guarantors 2) Mr.Baskaran T, residing at No.63-A-
4, Ward No.29, Ranger Office Road, Cumbum, Theru, Tamilnadt4255l6, also at, No:4/46,
Ayyankottai, Nagari, Madurai, Tarnlnadu-625221 and 3) Mr.Santhanakrishran T, residtng at

No:4/46, Ayyankottai, Nagari, Madurai, Tamilnadu-625221 under section 13(2) of the

Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security lnterest

Act,2002 (hereinafter refened to as 'The Act') and has taken Symbolic Possession of
immovable property, more fully described in the schedule hereunder under Section 13(4) of
the Act read with Rule 8 ofthe Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules,2002 on 13-10'2022.

AND WHEREAS, the borrowers/guarantors have failed to pay the amount, Notice is hereby

given that the immovable properties more firlly described in the Schedule hereunder will be

sold by way of Tender Cum Auction on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition, on

the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization ofa sum of Rs.1,57,28,896.39

(Rupees One Crore Fifty Seven Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Ninery Six and

Paise Thirty Nine Only) as on 13-12-2022 with firther interest and costs thereon, subject to the

following temls and condittons: -

THE SOUTH IT{DIAN BAI{K LTD.,

SI8 HOUSE,T,B, ROAD, MISSION QUAR]ERS, IHRISSUR 680 OO1, GRATA

E mail: 5ibr9!pala!ct@!b.99J-0 Web6ite: ! 4|4rqU!bi!dE balkreno
corporate ldentity Number 1651 91K11929P1c00'1017

Ztst",,[s e,,,t

Mr. Baskaran T.Name of Property Owner

Description of Immovable property:

All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 6606.25 Sq.ft along with building thereon in

Cumbum Municipality admeasuring 1563.93 Sq. ft. (approx) along with all other

constructions, improvements, easementary rights existing and appurtenant thereon situated

in Old Ward No. 14, New Ward No. 29, Old Door No. 199A, New Door No. 634.-4

(Assessment No. 1221029100342),Rnger Officer Road, Sy No. 690/7 within Uthamapuram

Village, Uthamapalayam Taluk, Theni District and owned by Mr. Baskaran T morefirlly

described in Partition Deed No. 0l/2002 dated 02-01-2002 of Sub Registrar Office -
Cumbum and bounded on;

North: Municipal Road,

South: "A" schedule house & N K Thirumalai Vellaichamypillai and others house,

East: "A' schedule house & Municipal Road

West: Site sold by T Gopalalrishnan

Rese rve Price:

Reserve Price at Rs.1,50J0,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs and Thirty Thousand

ol4

I



Zts*rNe,,,r
M.du..i RGgion l O|fi..
t n Floor YMCA Buildrng, Opp Astoria Hoteis, /0
feet Road, Ellis Naqar
Madurai- 625016, ph : M52-23OO2O5
e-mail:rol 15@sib

EMD at Rs.15,03,0fi)/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs and Three Thousand Only)

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):

Regiona din
Tami

teDa nda oPlace f Sal e I24-0 't 023 ta It 00 ThatA]VI, S utho Indian Bank rdLl o{fice Madurai I flo YMor CA buil Astoria Hotelc opp S 70 feet road
IEI NS uralMad IagT

TERMS ANDCONDITI NS

l) The property will be sord on "as is where is" basis and ..as is what is,,condition and the
Bank is not responsible for titre, condition or any other fact affecting the property. The
particulars fumished regarding the secured asset is stated to the best of informalonof the
Bank and the Bank will not be answerabre for any error, misstatement or omission.

2) The proposed Tendsrers shall read and understand the terms and conditions mentioned inthe Tender Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its Website
tltin Madurai West Branch and Madurai Regional Office and also

b coln
visit the scheduled property and satisfu as to its area, boundaries etc, ownership, title,
encumbrances, statutory approvals, measurements etc. The Banl shall not entertain any
dispute regarding the Tender process or the scheduled property after participating in the sale

3) Interested Tenderers shal produce a copy of any valid photo identity/ address proof
including PAN wherever applicabre. In case, the Tenderu is padcipating on authorization,
he should produce the ID proof of himself and the Tenderer.

4) All amounts payable regarding the sare including EMD sha be paid by way of DD drawnin favour of ,,The Authorised Officer, Tho South Indian Bank Ltj.. payable ai
Madurai/RTGS to Account No. 0044073000002 r g4, Beneficiary name: .Authorised
officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd' IFSC Code:SIBL0000044 DD/RTGS receipt shan be
submitted along with render Letter in seared cover to be submitted to the Ao Lefore the
time ofsale as given above.

5) Interested renderers shafl submit Demand Draft/RTGS Receipt as the case may for the
EMD at The south Indian Bank Ltd. Regional office arong with the Tender in a sealed cover
before 10.45 AM for mentioned properry ot 24-01-2023.

6) The fught ofentry to the place ofsare will be restricted to the Tenderers who have submitted
the Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipurated time or within such time
as may be decided by the Authorised officer at his sole discretion

rHE SOU1H INDI,AN EANI( LTD.,
sl8 HousET.B. ROAD, MtSSION QUARTERS, THRTSSUR_ 680 001. KERAT-A

E-mail: Sibcoroorate@sib.co.in Web6ite: wwwsouthindianbank.com
Corporate tdentityNumber: L6StgtXLtgZgptCOOt0tZ 

-

I

Nadu., Pincode: 625016.



Ztp*rile,,,r
M.durai R.gioi.l Offce
1n Floor YMCA Building, Opp Astoria Hotels, TO

feet Road, Ellis Nagar
Madurai- 625016, Ph : M52-2300205
e-mail: ro1015@sib.co.in

7) The Authorised Officer has got right to cancel/ postpone the Auction without assigning any
reason vrhatsoever. Further, the Authorised Officer shall have the discretion to accept, reject
or retum any or all the Tenders already submifted and the Bank will not entertain any claim
or representation in that regard from the Tenderers.

8) The Sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised Officer at l l 00 AM for the property
on 24-01-2023. Any tender received quoting a price below the Reserve price will be
rejected ouright.

9) After opening the tenders, the Tenderers who are present may be given an opportunity at the
discretion of the Authorised officer to have inter se bidding among themselves to enhance
their offer price.

l0) The Successful Tenderer should pay 25 Vo of the bid amount (less EMD) immediately on
receipt ofbid acceptance letter in his favour or not later than the next wod<rng day after the
date of Tender cum Auction Sale and the balance 75% amount within 15 days ofthe sale,
failing which the entire amount paid by the Tenderer shall be forfeited by the Authorised
Officer, without any notice and the sale will be cancelled and the property will be brought
to sale again. However, in desirable cases the time may be extended at the sole discretion of
the Secured Creditor.

I 1) The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Officer, who shall have right to cancel
the sale also norwithstanding that the successf,rl Tenderer has remitted the 25% of Sale
amount. Further, the sale is also subject to confirmation by the Secured Creditor.

12) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the Authorised
Officer, the successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and
conditions ofthe Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The successfi.rl Tenderer should pay all the
existing dues etc., to dre Government/ Local Authorities including charges/ fees payable for
registration of sale certificate such as registration Fees, Stamp Duty, GST, etc., as applicable
as per law.

13) The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,
encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Govemment or anybody in respect of the
properties under sale.

14) The successful Tenderer shalt pay all Taxes/ Elecficity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or any
other charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if it pertains
to previous periods.

15) The Successfirl renderer shall, at his cost, get the ElectricityAVater/Sewarage connection
etc. and any other common services transferred in his name.

16) The Authorised Officer has obtained EClsearch report regarding the property from
01-01-2001 to 01-12-2022 and it mntains no encumbrance.

TI{E SOUTH II|DIAN BA}II( ITD.,
SI8 HOUSE,T,8, ROAD, MISsION QUARTERS, THRISSUR - 680 OO1, KERALA

E-mail: sibcorporate@sib.co.in Website: www.southindianbank.com
Corporate ldentity Number 165191(1i929p1C001017



Ztsxr*e,,.,.

M.durai R.gioir.l Offi c€
1" FloorYMCA Building, Opp Astoria Hotels,70
feet Road, Ellis Nagar
Madurai- 625016, Ph : 04 52-2300205
e-mail: lqlglSQrlllqi!

17) For any further information and for inspection of property, tlte intended Tenderers may

contact The South Indian Bank Ltd., Madurai West Branch Manager or The Authorised

Officer, Madurai, Regional Office (Ph.No.0452-230O2051 0452-2362858 I 98946472201

9946585758) during working hours.

For TheSrluth

Date:14-.12-2022
Place: Madurai A

The Bank Ltd.,

THE SOUTH IIIDIAI{ BAIIX LID.,
SIB HOUSE,T,B. ROAD, MISSION QUARTERS, THRISSUR - 680 M1, KERALA

E-mail: sibcormrate@sib.(o.in Website: www.southindianbank(om
Corporate ldentity Number 165'191K1l929P1C001017

Madurai
Regional

Office

*

7zx

D 4

J
oo


